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REPORT SUMMARY

OWNER, APPLICANT or AGENT SHOULD ATTEND THE CONSIDERATION OF THIS APPLICATION
NOTE: IF EXPEDITED ATTENDANCE NOT REQUIRED BEFORE THE LAND DIVISION COMMITTEE.
SIGN AND RETURN ‘AGREEMENT TO CONDITIONS’ LETTER IMMEDIATELY.

Date of Consideration: 09/09/2021 EXPEDITED

File Number: B60-21
Applicant: James McBride
Subject Lands: Twp Centre Wellington (Elora/Salem) - Lots 13, 14 & 15, East of Erb St, Reg Plan 112

Proposal is a request for consent to convey fee simple for a proposed urban residential lot 18.4m fr x 50.3m = 919
sq.m; retained being two lots 919 sqm (Retained 1 on sketch) and 1,218 sq.m (Retained 2 on sketch)

SUMMARY of FILED REPORTS and COMMENTS:

Planning Review notice cards were posted at time of site visit; application is consistent with Provincial Policy and

generally conforms to Official Plan - Urban Centre of Elora; no concerns - conditions to apply

Township of Centre  planning staff opinion - in support of application; conforms with Official Plan for Residential

Wellington Intensification; Note: Connection fees and frontage fees would apply to each of the lots for
sanitary services; conditions to apply

Grand River CA no objections to consent application

Source Water application can be screened out and does not require a Section 59 notice under the Clean Water
Act

Miscellaneous Jeff Buisman, agent - cover letter attached

1)

2)

10)

11)

PROPOSED CONDITIONS of APPROVAL

THAT the Owner's solicitor, in preparation for the issuance of the Certificate of Consent, provide to the
Secretary-Treasurer of the County of Wellington Planning and Land Division Committee a printed copy
of the “completed electronic transfer document in preparation”.

THAT the Solicitor for the Owner give an undertaking in writing to provide to the Secretary-Treasurer of
the County of Wellington Planning and Land Division Committee within 30 days of the date of registration
in the Land Registry/Land Titles Office for Wellington (No. 61) a copy of the receipted and registered
electronic transfer document including the Form 2 Certificate for Consent B60-21.

THAT the Owner, as provided for under Section 69 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, shall pay to the
Treasurer of the County of Wellington the administrative fee which is in effect at the time of the payment
of the fee for the review and issuance of the Certificate of Consent for the severed parcel.

THAT the transfer for registration with respect to description complies with Ontario Regulation 43-96;
and if that description contains a reference to a Reference Plan(s), the Owner's solicitor shall provide a
full print of that deposited reference plan(s) as well as a digital PDF copy to the secretary-treasurer of
the Planning and Land Division Committee.

THAT the Owner satisfy all the requirements of the Township of Centre Wellington, financial and
otherwise (included but not limited to Taxes paid in full, copy of Deposited Reference Plan; undertaking
to advise Township when deed is Registered; Tax Assessment Roll Setup Fee paid) which the local
municipality may deem to be necessary at the time of issuance of the Certificate of Consent for the
proper and orderly development of the subject lands; and further that the Township of Centre Wellington
file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division Committee a letter of clearance of
this condition.

THAT the Owner receive driveway entrance approval to the satisfaction of the Township of Centre
Wellington:; and further that the Township of Centre Wellington file a letter of clearance of this condition
with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division Committee as written proof of fulfillment
of this condition.

THAT servicing connections to both the severed and retained lots be confirmed to the satisfaction of
the Township of Centre Wellington; and further that the Township of Centre Wellington file with the
Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division Committee a letter of clearance of this condition.
THAT the Owner receive zoning compliance and classification from the Township of Centre Wellington
on the severed and retained parcels in a manner deemed acceptable by the Township of Centre
Wellington: and that the Township of Centre Wellington file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning
and Land Division Committee a letter of clearance of this condition.

THAT the Owner enter into a Development Agreement and/or Site Plan Agreement (Lot Grading and
Drainage) to the satisfaction of the Township of Centre Wellington and further that the Township of
Centre Wellington file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division Committee a letter
of clearance of this condition.

THAT a vegetation management plan which includes tree protection and removal details will be required
for all retained and severed parcels; and further that the Township of Centre Wellington file with the
Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division Committee a letter of clearance of this condition.
THAT as there are no municipal water services within this area (only sanitary) and there are no future
plans to extend municipal water services. Confirmation of where the existing well is located will be
required prior to final consent. Development of the two vacant lots will each require on-site, private wells
subject to MECP approval. A pre-servicing report will be required which addresses the viability of new
wells and their impact on ground water quality and quantity, including impacts on adjacent properties;
and further that the Township of Centre Wellington file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and
Land Division Committee a letter of clearance of this condition.

=**Conditions may be deleted, added to, or changed at meeting™™***



County of Wellington Planning and Land Division Committee
Deborah Turchet, Secretary-Treasurer

Wellington County Administration Centre

74 Woolwich Street, Guelph, ON N1H 379

August 26, 2021

NOTICE OF CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC FORUM
Pursuant to SECTION 53 of the ONTARIO PLANNING ACT and applicable Regulations

with respect to Application for consent,

File B60-21
APPLICANT LOCATION OF SUBJECT LANDS
James McBride Township of Centre Wellington (Elora/Salem)
347 Erb St. Lots 13, 14 & 15, East of Erb St.
Elora NOB 1S0 Reg Plan 112

Proposed severance is 18.4m fr x 50.3m = 919 square metres, vacant land for proposed residential use.

Retained 1 on sketch is 18.3m fr x 50.3m = 919 square metres vacant land for proposed residential use Retained 2 on
sketch is 24.2m fr x 50.3m = 1218 square metres existing and proposed residential use with existing dwelling & garage.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the Committee has appointed THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 09, 2021 for the purpose of
considering this EXPEDITED APPLICATION.

CONSIDERATION WILL BE HELD AT THE:  County of Wellington Administration Centre
74 Woolwich Street
Guelph, Ontario N1H 3T9

NOTICE is being sent to you for your information. THE OWNER, APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT, OR
AUTHORIZED SOLICITOR IS NOT REQUIRED TO ATTEND. MAKE SURE THAT THE AGREEMENT LETTER IS
SIGNED AND RETURNED TO THE PLANNING AND LAND DIVISION COMMITTEE OFFICE.

Please also be advised that if a person or public body that filed an appeal of a decision of the County of Wellington Planning
and Land Division Committee in respect of the proposed consent has not made written submission to the County of
Wellington Planning and Land Division Committee before it gives or refuses to give a provisional consent, then the Ontario
Land Tribunal may dismiss the appeal.

A Copy of the DECISION of the Committee will be sent to the applicant, and to each person or agency who filed with
the Secretary-Treasurer a written request for Notice of Decision.

Additional Information regarding the application is available to the public during regular business hours, Monday to Friday
at the County of Wellington Planning and Land Division Office, 74 Woolwich St. Guelph ON N1H 3T9
Phone - (519) 837-2600 x2170 Fax - (519) 837-3875

To view comments for this application on our website www.wellington.ca follow these steps:

Government

Council and Standing Committees
Agenda & Minutes

Select Land Division Committee

choose month & year in drop down menus
open appropriate agenda

44444848

TO: Van Harten Surveying Inc. - c/o Jeff Buisman



T 519.837.2600 | F 519.823.1694

43
é_ Planning and Development Department | County of Wellington
E‘E County Administration Centre | 74 Woolwich Street | Guelph ON N1H 3T9 EHVE@

AUG 17 2071

Application B60/21 SVEVEEETARY TREASURER
Location Lots 13, 14 & 15, E of Erb St., Reg Plan 112 LaND é}l\,/\:GTO.N COUNTY

TOWNSHIP OF CENTRE WELLINGTON (Nichol) SION comml (Tee
Applicant/Owner James McBride

PLANNING OPINION: This consent application proposes to sever one lot and retain two
parcels, one with an existing dwelling and two vacant parcels as follows:

Parcel Lot area Frontage
Severed 0.23 ac (919 m?) 184 m
Retained 1 0.23 ac (919 m?) 184 m
Retained 2 0.30 ac (1,218 m?) 242 m

This application is consistent with Provincial Policy and would generally conform to the Official
Plan. We have no concerns provided the following matters are addressed as conditions of
approval:
a) That servicing can be accommodated on the severed and retained lands to the
satisfaction of the local municipality; and,
b) That zoning compliance can be achieved to the satisfaction of the local municipality

PLACES TO GROW: No issue.
PROVINCIAL POLICY STATEMENT (PPS): No Issue.

WELLINGTON COUNTY OFFICIAL PLAN: The subject property is located within the Urban
Centre of Elora.

Section 10.6.2 states that “New lots may be created in urban centres provided that the land will
be appropriately zoned. Lots may be created for a variety of community uses subject to the
policies of this Plan. Lot creation will normally proceed by plan of subdivision and will be based
on the provision of full urban services, wherever such services are available.” Staff, agree that a
plan of subdivision is not necessary for the appropriate development of the subject lands.

The matters under section 10.1.3 were also considered, including b) and i).

WELL HEAD PROTECTION AREA: The subject property is located within a WHPA B with a
Vulnerability score of 10.

LOCAL OFFICIAL PLAN: The Township of Centre Wellington Official Plan designates the
lands as RESIDENTIAL. The Town Official Plan generally defers users to the County of
Wellington Official Plan for lot creation policies.

LOCAL ZONING BY-LAW: The subject property is currently zoned Residential (R1A). The
severed and retained (1) parcels are proposed to have less frontage than required in the
Township Zoning By-law. A condition requiring zoning compliance has been included.

SITE VISIT INFORMATION: The subject property was visited on August 10, 2021. Notice Cards
were posted and the survey sketch appears to meet the application requirements.

Zafh Priice MCIP RPP, Senior Planner
ugust 18%t, 2021



MUNICIPALITY COMMENTING FORM w4

The Planning and Land Division Committee, in considering the following application, respectfully requests input from the
municipality. The Application and Sketch are enclosed for your information.

File: B60-21
APPLICANT LOCATION OF SUBJECT LANDS
James McBride Township of Centre Wellington (Elora/Salem)
347 Erb St ‘ Lots 13, 14 & 15, East of Erb St.
Elora NOB 1S0 Reg Plan 112

Proposed severance is 18.4m fr x 50.3m = 819 square mefres, vacant land for proposed residential use.

Retained 1 on sketch is 18.3m fr x 50.3m = 919 square metres vacant land for proposed residential use Retained 2 on
sketch is 24.2m fr x 50.3m = 1218 square metres existing and proposed residential use with existing dwelling & garage.

PLEASE PROVIDE COMPLETE PROPERTY ASSESSMENT ROLL NUMBER: 2326000.022 - O5100

Does this description reasonably describe the parcel holdings? YES (1/)/ NO ()

If the answer is no, please provide new information:

Do you consider this proposal to conform to your Official Plan? YES (V{ NO ()

What sections does it 5onform j;yr contravene? (Please specify) . . ,

Sechsn £. 9 &nsen#‘é armd Sochon C .5 5 4o Redidenh'a d

Tnten sxhca ’/“; on

Will the Severed Parcel comply with all requirements of the Zoning By-law? YEST ] NO [;}/

(Please Specify): Kf A réd e /{\Z//HL on 'ﬁ(\a‘w’u{{ M@E’/ . E/LW S X0 M }Da’\'"x"fc_j&l
r V /

Will the Retained Parcel comply with all requirements of the Zoning By-law? YES| ] NO [p]/

(Please Specify): Q&m«hﬁd (J((/f?f@ (#;& Wi // (,Dm/?( b) 137/ s f& ~ced fp/ f{?ﬁ LneS 829 m

+ous @
If necessary, would the Municipality be prepared to consider an Am ndment to the Zoning By-law to permat the proposaY
to conform? YES () NO () NA( ) or Minor Variance YES ¢/ NO { ) NA()

|s proposal on an opened maintained year-round public road? YES 5/}/ NOT ]

If answer is NO, is municipality willing to enter into an agreement regarding the use of the seasonal road, or opening up
the road?

Please specify

Is the Proposed Lot(s) serviced now by Municipal Water? YES () NO (V)/

Is the Retained Lot serviced now by Municipal Water YES () NO (V)/

Is the Proposed Lot(s) serviced now by Municipal Sewers? YES (V)/ NO ()

Is the Retained Lot serviced now by Municipal Sewers? YES (LY NO( }

Is there a Capital Works Project underway to service these lots in the near future? YES () NO (\/)/

Approximate Time of Servicing Availability:

Are there any other servicing arrangements, Municipal easements or Municipal Drains on the subject iands?

RECEIVED)

AUG 18 2021

SECRETARY TREASUR Continued to Page 2
WELLINGTON courxﬂ'\lfE :
LAND QIVISION COMMI rTEE



MUNICIPALITY COMMENTING FORM

File: B60-21

Is the Municipality’s Building Official satisfied that there is a sufficient site on the severed parcel for individual

well and septic services? :
YES[] NO[] '

N/A

Is there any further information that may assist the Planning and Land Division Committee?
[A letter may be attached if there is insufficient space to explain]

N A

Is the Municipality in support of this application? YES(‘V{ NO () f)ﬁf/ﬂ/mlj gﬁdaf p/,m\fmbq oy,
\ -

What Conditions, if any, are requested by the Municipality if the Consent is granted?

Pleast see atinched cheer of (onditromns.

Does the Municipality request a Notice of the Decision? YES (V)/ NO ()

SIGNATURE %ﬁg/(;]/\

TITLE Senar  flaane

ADDRESS | Mae Donod 4 Sf,j vire, Elora on NOB 50
’ /

DATE /47&2 |6 I/ 2



FILE NO: B60/21 —347 Erb Street, Elora
James McBride

Conditions requested if the Consent is granted:

That land be dedicated or other requirements met for park or other
public recreational purposes.

Satisfy all:the requirements of the local municipality, financial and
otherwise

Driveway entrance. approval

:Taxes Paidin Full
- ..Service Connections to be.confirmed
! Ofﬁcial‘;Plan‘iAm_endment

Zoning Compliance

- Development Agreement and/or Site Plan Agreement (Lot Grading and
Drainage)

Copy of deposited Reference Plan |

IR AR H R RECRH

“Undertaking to advise Township when deed is Registered

The following conditions are requested, in addition to the above prior to final consent:

e A vegetation management plan which includes tree protection and removal details
will be required for all retained and severed parcels.

e There:are no municipal water services within this area (only sanitary) and there
are no future plans'to extend municipal water services. Confirmation of where the
existing'well is located will be required prior to final consent. Development of the
two vacant lots will each require on-site, private wells subject to MECP approval.

- A presservicing report will be required which addresses the viability of new wells
and their impact on ground water quality and quantity, including impacts on
adjacent properties.

e Note: Connection fees and frontage fees would apply to each of the lots for

sanitary services.
LDC-conditions



RECEIVED)

400 Clyde Road, P.O. Box 729 Camb/rélxyglej, Af\? @QZ;W6

Phone: 519.621.2761 Toll free: 866.900.4722 Fax: 519.621.484% QREARMVEREASHRER
WELLINGTON COUNTY
LAND OQIVISION COMMI (TEE

PLAN REVIEW REPORT: County of Wellington, Planning & Land Division Committee
Deborah Turchet, Secretary-Treasurer

DATE: August 18, 2021 YOUR FILE: B60-21

RE: Application for Consent B60-21
347 Erb Street, Elora, Township of Centre Wellington
James McBride

GRCA COMMENT:*

The Grand River Conservation Authority (GRCA) has no objection to the proposed consent
application.

BACKGROUND:

1. Resource Issues:
Information currently available at this office indicates that the subject lands do not contain
any features of interest to the GRCA.

2. Legislative/Policy Requirements and Implications:

None.

3. Additional Information/Suggestions provided in an advisory capacity:

We wish to acknowledge receipt of the applicable plan review fee in the amount of $430.00
for the processing of this application.

Should you have any questions or require further information, please contact me at 519-621-2763
ext. 2228.

Yours truly,

Aol

Andrew Herreman, CPT
Resource Planning Technician
Grand River Conservation Authority

+ These comments are respectfully submitted to the Committee and reflect the resource
concerns within the scope and mandate of the Grand River Conservation Authority.

c.c. James McBride (via email only)

\\grfs\files\Resource Management Division\Resource Planning\Wellington\Centre Wellington\2021\Severance\B60-21 347 Page 1 0of 2
Erb Street\B60-21 - 347 Erb Street - GRCA Comments.docx



Jeff Buisman, Van Harten Surveying Inc. (via email only)
Township of Centre Wellington (via email only)

\\grfs\files\Resource Management Division\Resource Planning\Wellington\Centre Wellington\2021\Severance\B60-21 347 Page 2 of 2
Erb Street\B60-21 - 347 Erb Street - GRCA Comments.docx
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Jana Poechman
e

From: Source Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 2:35 PM

To: Jana Poechman; Source Water

Subject: RE: B60-21 - Screening Form

Attachments: WHPA_Map_ErbSt_347 pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
know the contents to be safe.

HiJana,

Thank you for providing the above referenced application for review. Since this property is located in a vulnerable area
(wellhead protection area, issues contributing area, intake protection zone etc.), but the activity(ies), as indicated, would
not create a significant drinking water threat, the application can be screened out and it does not require a Section 59
notice under the Clean Water Act.

| have attached a map showing the property and Wellhead Protection Areas for your reference.

If you have any further questions regarding this application, or in the event of any technical problem with the email or
attachments, please contact me.

Emily Vandermeulen | Risk Management Inspector / Source Protection Coordinator
Wellington Source Water Protection | 7444 Wellington Road 21, Elora, ON, NOB 1S0

519.846.9691 x365 | evandermeulen@centrewellington.ca | www.wellingtonwater.ca
Toll free: 1.844.383.9800

Wellington Source Water Protection’s offices are located in the Township of Centre Wellington offices. Centre
Wellington is now in Step One of the Province’s roadmap to reopening, a three-step plan to safely and cautiously reopen
the province and gradually lift public health restrictions.

Although some Township facilities remain closed to the public, many departments are offering most services
electronically and scheduling appointments for services that cannot be delivered remotely. With the proper protocols in
place, we are working to deliver services in a timely manner, however, you may still experience some delays or
disruptions.

For a complete update on facility hours and operations and programs and services available by pre-registration or
appointment only, visit the Township’s website at www.centrewellington.ca/emergencyplanning and our social media
platforms, www.facebook.com/CentreWellington and Twitter www.twitter.com/CentrWellington

From: Jana Poechman [mailto:janap@wellington.ca]

Sent: June 30, 2021 3:44 PM

To: Emily Vandermeulen <EVandermeulen@centrewellington.ca>; Kyle Davis <KDavis@centrewellington.ca>; Source
Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca>

Subject: B60-21 - Screening Form

Please see another application for next week’s circulation.

Thanks.
Jana

Jana Poechman

Planning Administrative Clerk

Planning and Development Department
County of Wellington

74 Woolwich Street
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W4 Van Harten

SURVEYING INC.

LAND SURVEYORS and ENGINEERS

June 30, 2021
28541-20
Jeff.Buisman@vanharten.com
County of Wellington Land Division Committee
74 Woolwich Street
Guelph, Ontario
N1H 3T9

Attention: Ms. Deborah Turchet

Dear Ms. Turchet:

Re: Severance Application & Sketch E@EUVE

347 Erb Street

Part of Lots 13, 14 & 15, Registered Plan 112 JUN 30 2021

PIN 71418-0073 SE

Geographic Township of Nichol W%ﬁ%%ary TREASURER
Township of Centre Wellington LaND OMSIO%NC%%QME .

Please find enclosed an application for a severance on the above-mentioned property. Included with this
submission are copies of the severance sketch, completed application form, PIN Report and Map, the
required deeds, addresses of neighbouring properties, Source Water Protection Form, a cheque to the
GRCA for $430.00 and a cheque to Wellington County for $4,630 for the application.

Proposal:

The proposal is to sever the subject property known as 347 Erb Street to create a new parcel “in the
middle” and have a retained parcel on either side. The northerly retained parcel contains the existing
dwelling and detached garage. The severance and the retained lands to the south will be vacant parcels
for urban residential development.

The two vacant parcels will be identical in size with 18.3m of width and 50.3m of depth for an area of
919m+2 each. Single family residential dwellings are proposed for each parcel. The subject area is
serviced with a sanitary sewer along Erb Street, but there is no water service. Therefore, the new parcels
will be connected to the sanitary laterals that were installed to these parcels along with a new well for
each parcel.

The Retained (2) Parcel is a comer lot with a frontage of 24.2+tm along Erb Street, frontage of 50.3tm
along Emily Street, for an area of 1,218+m? where the existing dwelling (#347) and detached garage will
remain.

572 Weber Street MNorth, Unit 7 423 Woolwich Strest 6860 Riddell Road, Unit 1
Waterloo ON N2L 5C6 Guelph, ON MN1H 343 Orangeville, ON LOW 5G5
519-742-8371 519-821-27863 519-940-4110
Elmira. OMN Collingwood, ON
515-669-5070 249-499-8359
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Minor Variance Applications will be applied for the two vacant parcels for 18.3m of Lot Width versus the
minimum requirement of 20m in the Zoning By-law. Although slightly under the required minimum, the
parcels exceed the minimum area requirement by 23% and have plenty of room for new house
construction. We feel the variances are minor and will not have a negative impact in the neighbourhood.

The properties are zoned Residential R1A which permits single-detached dwellings and the parcels will
conform to the R1A zoning requirements except for the frontages of the vacant parcels. Minor Variance
Applications will be applied for to address the slight deficiency of each.

The subject property is designated part of the Elora Urban Centre in the Wellington Official Plan therefore
it is subject to the Municipal Official Plan of the Township of Centre Wellington. The Township of Centre
Wellington Official Plan designates the property as Residential. Section “D” outlines the guidelines for
development in areas designated Residential. This proposed development of a single detached dwelling
follows the objectives stated in Section D.2 .4 for low-density development.

The eight requirements for severances as presented in Section E.9.3 of the Municipal Official Plan have
been considered and have been met.

In summary, the severance is a natural fit given the open space and this proposal provides a great
opportunity for intensification and development where municipal sanitary services exist within Elora.

Please call me if you or the Planning Staff have any questions.

Very truly yours,
Van Harten Surveying Inc.

Jeffrey E. Buisman B.E.S, B.Sc.
Ontario Land Surveyor

cc Jim McBride
cc Vince Starratt, SV Law
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